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Number of telephones in Junagatii

8095. SHRI VEKARIA: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number ol telephones is Junagarh District,

(b) the number of applications, for new connections received up to 31st
December, 1972,

(c) the number of connections given during the year, 1972, and

(d) the number of applications still pending?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA
TIONS (SHRI H N BAHUGUNA)
(a) 4668

(b) 2028
(c) 738 (after 371 applicants had

dropped out).
(d) 919

Development of Small Scale Industries in backward districts of Gujarat

80% SHRI VEKARIA
SHRI D P JADEJA

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state the actiu i taken by t e Gove nment for the development of small scale industries m the backward districts of Gujarat State during the last 3 years’

TIIE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DE
VELOPMENT (SHRI ZIAUR RAH
MAN ANSARI) Planning Commission have declared 10 districts of Gujarat as backward for purposes of concessional rate of interest from the financial institutions Ol these, 3 district#
have been declared eligible for 10 pet cent f'entral subsidy on investment in fixed assets The Small Industries Service Institute, Ahmedabad, Directorate of industries, Ahmedabad and Gujarat State Financial Corporation have coo#

ducted surveys to identify potemali-
ties to develop small scale units in 8 ot the above mentioned districts Apart from the regular vi&its of the technical officers of the Small Industries Surveys Institute, Ahmedabad to the backward areas of the State, mten sive campaigns were organised in 4 of the backward d stricts Under the Rural Industries Projects Programme for the Fifth Plan, three backward districts of Gujarat have been approved In these three districts, pre*
hminary work such as appointment ot staff m projects and their training, conduct of techno-economic surveys etc are in progress

Ratio of income between the highest and lowest in the country

8097 SHRI DHARNIDHAR DAS'
Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state

(a) the highest income per family in India and the proportion of the highest income group to the total population

(b) the lowest income per family and the proportion of the lowest income ,.Troup to the total population, and

(c) the ratio of income between the highest and the lowest income groups’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
MOHAV DHARIA) (a) to (c) No valid estimates are available

Growth of Monopoly Houses

8098 SHRI DHARNIDHAR DAS.
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state

(a) the amount of investment in the private sector cooperative sector and public sector and variation of the prj-
poi tion mve«tm<»nt jn the sectcr^
during the last three years; and
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(b) the rate and extent ot monopoly growth since 1969 and the rate of annual increase in assets and profits of the monopoly houses compared to increase in national per capita income since 1969?

THE MINISTER OP INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-
NIAM): (a) The trend of investments in the private, cooperative and public sectors would be indicated by the figures given below:—

Private Sector:

Capital raised by non-Government Companies under approvals given by the Controller of Capital Issues in 197,0, 1971 and January-September,
1972 as compared to January-September, 1971 and 1970:

(Rs. lakhs)

Type of Issue January-September
1970 1971 19^0 1971 19736

X 2 3 4 5 6

Initial (Equity and Preference ) 2721-14 2155-02 2452 ‘93 1416 97 545 98

Further -do- . 2320*79 1971 *61 20X6*12 1732*31 1521*91
Debentures 1273-23 872-30 1145*20 648- 50 5110-32

Bonus 5180-78 3180-92 4250 *20 2438-03 2306* 01

Loans 603-02 403-89 233-71 329-51 598 43

TorAL: 12098-96 8583 74 10098-16 6565-32 1008265

(Total excluding bonus issues; . . . ( 6918-18) (5402-82) (5847*96) (4127 29) (7776 *64)

The financial assistance sanctioned by the IDBI, IFCI, ICICI, UTI and the IRCI has increased from Rs. 183.7 crores m 1970-71 to Rs. 259.9 crores
in 1971-72 (Source: Economic Survey
1972-73).

Public Sector:

Value of property (gross block) held by Central Government Industrial and commercial undertakings as at the end of March, 1969, 1970 and 1971:

Years : V sloe of
, prejcrty
(Gross block

(Rs. in crores)
March, 1969 3463* *
March, 1970 . . 3885*4

March, 1971 . 4317- 5.
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Cooperative Sector.
Investment made In the Industrial

Cooperative Societies is given below:

1968-69 1969^70
(at the end (at the end
of 30-6-69) of 30-6-70)

(Rs. In crores)
(i) Paid up share
capita] '

(u) Borrowing
including de­
posits raised
by sooenes .

9471 112*06

210* 23 265-10

(rii) Total investments in these
societies 304*94 377*16

(b) The information regarding in*
crease m assets and profits of 20 larger Industrial houses since 1969-70 has been furnished by the Department of Company Affairs in reply to Unstarred
Question No 7294 on 17-4-1973.

The figures of per capita net national product are given below.

¥ear Per capital Net National Pro du
(Rs)

At current at 1960-61 prices
_ __ prices ...
1967-68 561-9 329 9
1968-69 548 8 324 6 Provisional

figures
1969-70 <97*4 341 ’ O (Source

Lconomic
Survey
1972-73)

1970-71 633*1 348 9

Activities of CXA. in Uttar Pradesh

8099 SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government’s attention has been invited to the report appearing in the ‘Blitz' dated the 31st March, 1973 under the caption “CIA starts subversion drive among U.P.
Voters"; and

(b) if so, the reaction thereto and the steps taken in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN rHE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI F H MOHSIN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter is being examined.

Industrial growth in states

8100. SHRI B N. REDDY: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP­
MENT AND SCIENCE AND TECH­
NOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the industrial growth rate of every State during the last three years; and *

(b) the reasons for disparity In the growth ratef

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AfW
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA­
NI AM) (a) and (b) The index of industrial production is not computed separately for each State and accordingly it is not possible to estimate the industrial growth rate statewise during the last three years.

Burglary in the Hense of an Army Officer in Greater Kailash, New Delhi

8101. SHRI S M BANERJEE: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether the house of an Army Officer, who is posted In operational area, has been burgled in broad day light on 26th March, 1973 in Greater Kailash. New Delhi as reported in Statesman dated 28th March, 1973;

(b) whether any investigation has been made and it so, the result thereof, and

(c) the steps taken by Government to protect the 11*® and property of the dependents of the military personnel serving in forward areas?

